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GOVERNMENT OF GOA

GOA ECONOMY IN FIGURES, 1999
SI. Item 
No. Unit

At the time 
of attaining 
Statehood 
(1987-88)

1997-98 1998-99

1. Administrdtive structure (a) (b) (by
 ̂ Geographical area Sq.kms. 3,702 3702 37.02 -

■ Districts Nos. 2 2 2
' r Talukas 1'1 11 11

Towns Nos. 15 31 . 31. ,

a)Muncipal towns 9 13 13
b)Census towns .6 18 18 ^

V illag^ Nos. 419 383 383 M

a)lnhabited revenue villages 398 360 360
b)Uninhabite‘d revenue villages “ 9 9 9 f '
c) Sub-merged revenue villages - 6 6 /
d) Revenue villages included in 12 8 8 f

Urban Agglomeration

VilU îje Panchayats ■ “ 186 183 183 1
Blocks 10 11 11

•(a) Relates to 1981 census (b)relates to 1991. census



SI;
No.

Item Unit At the time 
of attaining 
Statehood 
(1987-88)

1997-98 1998-99

‘AdmiKistrative sfructure (ConclcJ') 
Members of parliamept
a)Lok Sabha Nos. 2 2 2
b)Rajya Sabha- “ 1 1 1
Men;il)ers.of Legisiative Assembly - 28 , 40 40

ii. Population (a) (b)' (b)

Total lakhs 10.08 11.70 11.70

i) Male^ V 5.10 5.95 5.95
ii) Females II 4.98 5.75 5.75

Rural II 6.85 6.90 6.90

i) Males
ii) Females u 3.41

3.44
3.46
3.44

3.46
3.44

Urban n 3.23. 4.80 4.80

i) Males
ii) Femmes II 1.69

1.54
2.49
2.31

2.49
2.3-1

Sex-ratio Females per 975 967 967
- 000’ males

(a) Relates to 1981 census ' {b} Relates to 1991 census
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si:
No.

Item unit At the time 
of attaining 
Statehood 
(1987-88)

1997^98 1998-99:?

11. Population (Conclct.) (a) (b) (b)

Scheduled Castes Nos. 20,619 24.3B4V 2^i,364
Scheduled tribes 690 376 376
Total workers , 
Percentage of total workers

Lakhs ■ 3.56 4.131 ‘4.13

to total population Per cent 35.35 -3^.28, ,c35.28
Density Persons/Sq.Km. 272 316

S'
3^3

Average Koulehold size tvJos. 5.1 1 5.0- 5.0
Decennial growth of population Per cent 26.74 16.08 f6.08

Literacy rate ■ “ 57.25 75.51 75.51

1) M&les 65.99 -83.64^ 83.64
il) Females 48.29 s67.09* 67.09

Rural “ 53.56 -r 72.31 72.31

i) Males “ 63.06 8>.71 ’“̂ 1.71
r ii) Females “ 44.15 ,62.8^K. * .^62.87

^Urban “ 65.08 j8 a io - 80.10

i) Males 71:88- ' -86.33' 86:33- -
ii) Females 57.57 73.38 ,^73.38

(a) Relates to 1981 census (b) Relates to 1991 census.



s,
No.

W.

,terr
4

Unit At the time 
of attaining 
Statehood 
(1987-88)

1997-98 1998-99

State income
Net Slate Domestic Product

i)At current pnces ..aKhs Rs 67,048 N.A. N.A.
ii)At constant prices 39,313 N.A. n .a .

Per cap'ta 'nco"ie

i)At Current prices ,n Rs 5,696 N.A. N.A.
ii)At constant prices “ 3,340 n :a . N.A.

Budget (a)

Tax revenue Lakhs Rs. 5,407.40 37,535.26 40,^58 01
Non-tax revenue(b) 
Development expenditure on

4,215.00 57,768.32 75,297 29

revenue account 
Non-development expenditure

11,718.19 57,486.76 66.321.44

or revenue account ** 5,384.33 55,900.13 75,985.00

Capital receipts 6,377.00 30,236.83 35,595.61
Capital d'sbursemert 9,478.17 25,064.96 23,263.82

(a) Figures for 1997-98 are revised whereas tor 1998-99 are budget estimates 

N.A. Figjres are not avai.abie.
(b) E-xc.udes grants-in-aid and contribution figures.

(q)Ojick f stimates.



SI.
No

V

VI.

Item

Taxes
Net custoTis -evenje collected 
Net central excise revenua.collected
Sales tax collected (net total)
I) Local 

ii) Centra.
E.-ntertainment tax collected

Annual Plan (a)
Agriculture and allied services 
Rural Development 
Irrigation & Flood Control 
E-.nergy
industries & Minerals 
Transport
Science, Technology & Enviro^ient 
Social Services 
General Economic Services 
Genera! Services 
Special area Programme

Total

nit At the time 
of attaining 
Statehood 
(1987-88)

1997-98 1998-9:

iS Rs 2,508.02 25,156.40 N A
8.479 52 35,076.00 N.A.

.. 4,109.94 23,801.67 N A
“ 397.29 2,020.46 N.A.

76.63 IM.A. 193.05

559.39 933.38 850.00
65 67 427.47 319.00

1,609.56 2,913.82 8,347.00
** 563 20 1,841.54 \4 3 - 00
** 493.96 390.52 242 00

1,-79 "3 2,920.81 4.118.00
18.37 37.54 45.00

3.199.44 8,612.80 -1,257.50
160.68 368.81 256 50“ 1,108.79 1,185.07 1,973.00

— 226.48 295 00

8.958 19 19,858.84 29 134.00

(a) Figures for 1987 and 1997-98 are actual expenditure, 
whereas figures ^or 998-99 are proposed outlays.
N.A.' F igures are not available.
(b) F rom the beginning of the Annual Plan 1997-98 
the Western Ghat Development Programme has been 
included in the State Plan under "Special Area 
Programme"



^si r 
No.

Item

. . . .  6 — 

'Unit At the time 
of attaining 
Statehood 
(1987-88)

*1997-98 1998-a9-

Vfl'. " Agricurture

Total cropped area 
Netwares sown , j 
Area sown more than once 
Area, irrigated
Area under high yielding varieties 
Foodgrains production 
Production of rice 

,Production pf ragi 
tA\>efage^jefd of rice

i)^a nV
ii) Ra”b1

Average i l̂eld of ragi

EstihriaV^* of production
i) G(^conut.
ii) Cashewnut 
iil) Arecanut 
i>/) Sugarcane

Hectares 1,30.575, 1j69,q53 1,70,895(p)
1,22,182 1,40,935 1,42,442(p)

“ 8,393 28,118 28,453(p)
16,206 36,613*N| y -W 36,825(p)

» 37,955 47,534' 48,439(p)
Tonnes 1,10,708 r ,58,378 1\61,746(p).

" 71,070 1;47,503 1,^2,1l0(p)
921 ■2,476U lb ^ 2,476

Kgs/Ha. f 1-

“ 1,475 '2 ,55 i 2,526
“ 2,199 2,8>7 3,000(p)

“ 625 899 1,014

Million Nos. 106.40(a) 1?0.00 121..00(p)
Tonnes 10,500 5.220 8,000(p)

1,450 1.800 1,820(p)
80,000 '^62,400. .^OJ)OO(p)

(a) Includes Daman and Diu. 

(p) Figures are prpvisional.
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SI.
No.

Item Unit At the time 
of attaining 
Statehood 
(1987-88)

1997-98 1998-99:

Vlil. Animal Husbandry

<
Production of milk 
Production, of eggs

Tonnes 
Million Nos,

25.000
80

39,0CI0
1'08̂

’̂ 1,000
112

IX. Lryestock (a)(b) i

Livestock^
Cattle
Buffaloes
Pigs
Others
Poultry

Nos. 3,16,193^ 
1,12.016 

• ^40,812 
85,955 
77,410 

6,08,135

3,10,34^) '  
'99:598' 
'44,674“ 
'89,85?' ’ 
76,216 

9,28,985

3\^ 0,340 
-"^9,598 
,;:44.674 

^•''^9,852 
"'76,216 

_  9,^8,985 ,

X Fisheries

Marine fiSh catch
t

1} Quantity 
ii) Value

Tonnes 
lakhs Rs.

27.210 
1,052

88'8d9‘
11,208 ' _9-:b29(p)

Inland fish catch..

i) Quantity'
ii) Value

-----1----------- £____________ ft____

Tonnes 
Lakhs Rs.

1,430'
161

3,240^
1,148

.t 3^175{p) 
^t1.032(p)

(a) Data for the year 1987-88 relate,to 1987 Livestock census.
(b) Data for the years 1997-98 and 1998-99 relate to 1992 

Livestock Census, (p) Figures are provisional



81. ' 
No.

Item

'1

Unit At the time 
of attaining 
Statehood 
(1987-88)

1997-98 1998-.99

XL, Electricity

Towns electrified Nos. 15 31 31
f Villages electrified " 377 360 360

Electricity consumed Lakh Kwh 3,762 9,990' 9,990
Domestic consumption 944 ^,350.1 2,350.1

.Commercial consumption 278 766.90 ^66.90
,Industrial consumption 1,705 5,033.60 5,033.60

^'Consumption for irrigation purposes 63 112.80 112.80
Other purposes “ 772 1,726.60 1,726.60

,Per capita consumption 368 854 854

x:i.' Cooperation

Cooperative societies/ banks Nos 690 1,649 N.A.
Members " 2,65,110 4,98,709 N.A.
Share capital Rs. in 000' 1,84,909 5,36,316 N A

1 Working capita! “ 17,15,356 124,65,091 N.A.
< f Deposits “ 10,92,508 84,62,223 . N.A.

Loans advanced 6;i7,779 43,47,510 N.A.
Loan outstanding 9,37,239 66,53,134 N.A.
Sales “ 5,39,468 17,13,299 N.A.

■ Profit 22,288 1,19,516’ N.A.'
J_oss 7,207 12,890’ N.A.

N.A.- Figures are not available.



Si.
No.

Item

„  9__

Unit At the time 
of attaining 
Stateiiood 
(1987-88)

1997-98 1998-99

XIII.

XIV.

Banking

Banking offices’̂
Deposits
Credits
Average* population served'per banking office 

Industries

Small scale industrial units

Nos 
Crore Rs.

Nos

300*** 
f1,059.91 

368.10 
4,520

,^2,1 (P) 
5448.28(p) 
1680.65(p) 

3,107(py

registered with Industries Department Nos 3,900 ^ ,5,488
■ Large and medium industrial unit ,3.7 113

Minerals
Mineral production OOO’tonnes 13,640 17,669
Iron ore “ 13,601 i 17..621 1 • *
Manganese ore ** 4 y 1

Ferro-manganese ore 29 v/ , '20
Bauxite 6 >28-

1

N.A.
N.A.
N.A.
N.A.

5.765(p)
!i 40(p)

15,521(p)

17(p)
^37(p)

**** 251 commercial Banks and 49 Co-operative Banks, 

(p) Figures are provisional.

N. A.; Figures are not available.
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SI.'
No.

‘ Item ^Unit
* " r

At the time 
of attaining 
Statehood 
(1987-88)

1997-98 1998-9^

XVI. Transport and Communication

a »

Length of roads Kms. 
Length of surfaced roads
Motor vehicles registered as on  ̂ Nos
Motor vehicies-iii operation as on
Post offices ' "
Public call offices
Telegraph offices

7,094
4,119

93,506
89,022

219
92
71

■7,543(p)
4,433’(p)
2,67.760
2,63.006

:251
101

7.543(p) 
4',433(p) 

2,89f,809(p) 
2,8^,961 (p) 

253 
147 
73

XVII. Tourism

'•1

Hotels/lodging houses  ̂ Nos 
Beds in "hotels/lodging houses 
Arrival of domestic tourists 

^Arrival of f9reign touristy ^

274
11.065

7,34.360
93,263

485
"21,000

9,30,000
,2,63,676

1.674 
29,290 

9.53.212(a) 
2,75.047(a)

XVIIl!'  ̂ ^
Labour and employ^menr(a)

Emplov^ment Exchanges^and Sub-Exchangfes Nos
Persons'registered
Vacancies notified
Persons placed in employment
Persons remained on live register
at the end of the year - '•

2
14,065
4,800
1,219

79,206

2 > 
25.328 
3.115 
1.645

1.08.598*

2
.22,031

1,694
1,211

1.. 11.788*

(a) Figures relate b  calender year.
(p) Figures are provisional.

Includes figure of underemployed who have registered more 
than once with different qualifications for better prospects.
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SI:
No.

'Unit At the time 
of attaining 
Statehood 
(1987-88)

''1997-98 1998-99

XIX Distribution of State Govt.Employees

Regular Nos N.A. '’ 44,529 (a)
Adhoc M N.‘A‘ •'J.t12 (a)
Workcharge “ •N..A. 3.37J5 (a)
Total N.A. 49,016 (a)

XX; Educatlbnal Institutions
Primary level Nos 1,240 1,278' .11.284(p)
Middle level- 419 449 450{p)
Secondary level 311 :364 361 (p)
Higher’Sefcdndary level 27 30 81 (p)
Vocational and professiional 
(SchooiJevel and po^tjnatric level)

J s
3 t

r
• 28* 31 (p)

1
¥

(p) FiguresCare provisional. (•
M J r

* Also includes Teachers Training Institutions at Post matric level.

(a) Census of State Government Employees is conducted every third year
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SI. Item Unit At the time • 1997-98 1998-99No..
♦ of attaining

Statehood
(1987-88)

XX. Educational Institutions (concld.)
r t

Teachers training institutes Nos, 2 3 3
University/Colleges for general education* 12 21 22
University/Colleges for professional education' M 12 17 20

Enrolment

Primary level Nos 1,14,915 99,963 58,292
Middle level " 84,492 75,610 73,204

\ Secondary level “ 62,598 64,352 64,600
Higher secondary level t “ 14,513 23.426 22,608i' Vocational and professional “ 5,713 7,172 7.022
Teachers training institute “ 627 293 29,6
University/Colleges for general education 8,886 13,342 12,951
University/Colleges for professional education Nos 2,476 3,181 3,273
Out-turn of matriculates Students

passed 9,231 '12,860 N.A.
Out-turn of graduates/post graduates 2,169 4,770 N.A.

N.A.- Figures are not available. ‘
Includes Goa University.
Also includes Teachers Training Institutions at Degree level.



SI.
No.

Item Unit At the time 
of attaining 
Statehood 
(1987-88)

1997-98 1998-99T

XXL Medical and Health Services

Government hospitals Nos 31. 30 30

Beds in Government hospitals " 2.371 2,807 2,835

Private hospitals “ 82 >92 92

Beds in private hospitals ■
1,312 r.806 1,806

Health Centres: 

i) Community Health Centres Nos. 3

♦

5- 5

il) Primary Health Centres “ 14 17 17
f iii) Urban Health Centres " 5 5 5

iv) Rural Medical Dispensaries “ 29 27 27

v) Subcentres 166 172 172

vi) Dental Clinics “ 17 17 17

vii) Maternity and child Welfare 
Centres including Dai Centres “ 27 . 22 22

viii) Medical Dispensary 1 1
' 1
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No.
Item ^Unit At the time 

of attaining 
Statehood 
(1987-88)

199,7-98 1998-99

XXI. Medical & Health Services (Concld.)

Sterilization performed Nos. 4,457 4,157 4,024(p)
Intra Uterine Device (I.U.D.) inserted “ 3,162 " 2,798' 2,469(p)
Contracepti\?e users {C.C.U.V 1,t033 ‘ 10:674 9.343{p)‘
Doctor population ratio “ 1:882 1:865(a) 1:896(p)
Bed population ratio “ 1 : 3 i e 1 :^76(a) i:280(p)

XXII. Vital Statistics *
IVlarriages Nos* 5,540 6,567(p)* 6.547(pr
Birth rate Birth pe r' * .t

* ^ 000’
population 18.24 l‘7.97(p)*^ 17.60(pr

Death rate Deaths per j."' , • ( *

000* . \
population 6.72 7.45(p)*.. > .7.79(p}*

c *’ <i <

* Figures relates to the calender year, 

(a) relates for the year 1996-97

(p) Figures are provisional



SI.
No.

Item
— 15 — 

Unit At the time 
of attaining 
Statehood 
(1987-88)

1997*98 1998-99

XXlll. 20-Point Programme
Achievements of selected 
programmes/schemes;

Intergrated rural development programme

i) Scheduled Caste families benefitted
ii) Other families benefitted

Total(i+ii)

Jawahar Rojgar Yojana 
Families economically assisted 
Scheduled Caste 
Villages provided,with drinking 
water facilities 
House sites alloted 
Construction assistance provided 
Slum population covered 
Families of economically weaker 
Section provided with houses 
Villages/hamlets electrified(wadas) 
Pumpsets energised 
Trees planted/seedlings distributed 
Bio-gas plants set up 
Primary health cenres/Subcentres 
established
New fair price shops opened 
Village and small scale units set-up

NIEPA DC
III in

D10517

Nos

Mandays in lakhs 

Nos

No of families 

No of persons 

Nos

Lakh Nos 
Nos

129
5.221
5,350

2.56

1,277

28
285
201

1,500

180
8

230
74.70

100

I r\ t twn 1". f
34Nacion- 1 loscicute of 

PltiUiiog «od Admiaittnicxaiu

10
3,192
3,202

2.04

451

43
6

341
13.74

242

11
210

3
2.844
2,847

2.95

378

20
9

110

2
146

11.13
174

1
276

T F S T S rT S u S b ir i io T ii iS r
N.W Delfci-IMOM b - l O S l T
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