

GOVERNMENT OF GOA

GOA ECONOMY IN FIGURES-1999

ECTORATE OF PLANNING STATISTICS AND EVALUATION

PANAJI - GOA', SOTH MAY. 1999

FOREWORD

-54799 330.202

It is a great pleasure to release this small brochure "Goa Economy in Figures," 1999" on the eve of the Statehood Day i. e. 30th May, 1999.

The brochure gives important Statistical indicators as at the time of Statehood in 1987 and those for the years 1998 & 1999. The wide array of Socio-economic indicators presented in the brochure will enable any reader to comprehend at a glance the impressive progress registered by the State since it attained Statehood.

On behalf of this Directorate, I acknowledge with gratitude the valuable co-operation extended by the various departments of the State Government, Local Bodies Government of India & other Organisations in making available the requisite data.

Shri Augusto L. Sequeira, Investigator prepared this brochure under overall supervision of Shri V. B. Saxena, Research Assistant and Shri Andrew D'Costa, Research Assistant.

D10517

Dr. K. S. R. V. S. Chalam DIRECTOR

Panaji.

Tel. No. 225983.

May 30, 1999.

AMPRARY & ROCUMENTATION CENTED National Institute of Educational

GOVERNMENT OF GOA

SI.	Item		At the time		
No.		Unit	of attaining Statehood (1987-88)	1997-98	1998 , 99
•	Administrative structure		(a)	(b)	(b)
3	Geographical area	Sq.kms.	3,702	3702	37.02
,	Districts	Nos.	2	2	2
	Taluk a s	u	11	11	11 %
,	Towns	Nos.	15	31.	31, 1
	a)Muncipal tówns	и	9	13	13 '''
	b)Census towns	u	6	18	18 4
	Villages	Nos.	4 19	383	383 * 1
	a)Inhabited revenue villages	u	398	360	360
	b)Uninhabited revenue villages	"	9	9	9 1 191
	c) Sub-merged revenue villages	, "	-	6	6 ,
	d) Revenue villages included in Urban Agglomeration	и	12	8	8 (
	Village Panchayats	. "	186	183	183
	Blocks	u	10	11	11

⁽a) Relates to 1981 census (b)relates to 1991 census

SI: No.	Item	- Unit	At the time of attaining Statehood (1987-88)	1997-98	1998-99
	'Administrative structure (Concld.) Members of parliament				.,
	a)Lok Sabha	Nos.	2	2	2
	b)Rajya Sabha.	u	1	1	1
	Members of Legislative Assembly	٠	28	, 40	40
Ił.	Population		(a)	(p),	(b)
	Total	lakhs	10.08	11.70	11.70
	i) Maleś ii) Females	n A.	5.10 4.98	5.95 5.75	5.95 5.75
	Rural		6.85	6.90	6.90
	i) Males ii) Females	u ((3.41 3.44	3.46 3.44	3.46 3.44
	Urban	н	3.23	4.80	4.80
	i) Males ii) Females		1.69 1.54	2.49 2.31	2.49 2.31
	Sex-ratio	Females per ooo' males	975	967	967

⁽a) Relates to 1981 census (b) Relates to 1991 census

SI: No.	Item	Uñit	At the time of attaining Statehood (1987-88)	1997.498	1998-99:
11.	Population (Concid.)		(a)	(p)	(b)
	Scheduled Castes Scheduled tribes Total workers	Nos. .* Lakhs	20,619 690 3.56	24,364 376 4.13	24,364 376 4.13
	Percentage of total workers to total population Density	Per cent Persons/Sq.Km.	35.35 2 72	35.28, 316	,c35.28 316
	Average household size Decennial growth of population	Nos. Per cent	5.1 26.74	7 5.0 ¹⁷ 16.08	5.0 16.08
	Literacy rate	u	57.2 5	75.51	75.51
	i) Màles ii) Females	(4	65.99 48. 2 9	.83.64 .67.09∙	83.64 67.09
	Rural	"	53.56 4	72.31	72.31
	i) Males ɾjii) Femàles	44 51	63.06 44.15	81.71 ,62.87.	^{1.} 81.71 62.87
	Urban	u	65.08	³80′,10°	80.10
	i) Males ii) Females	u ~ u	71:88 57.57	86.33 ⁻ 73.38	86 : 33 73.38

⁽a) Relates to 1981 census (b) Relates to 1991 census.

		4			
Š, No.	,tem	Unit	At the time of attaining Statehood (1987-88)	1997-98	1998-99
····	State Income Net State Domestic Product		•		
	i)Af current prices ii)At constant prices	Lakhs Rs	67,0 48 39,313	N. A. N. A.	N.A. N.A.
	Per capita income				
	i)At current prices ii)At constant prices	₊n Rs "	5,696 3,340	N. A. N. A.	N.A. N.A.
N.	Budget (a)				
	Tax revenue Non-tax revenue(b) Development expenditure on revenue account Non-development expenditure on revenue account Capital receipts Capital disbursement	Lakhs Rs.	5,407.40 4,215.00 11,718.19 5,384.33 6,377.00 9,478.17	37,535.26 57,768.32 57,486.76 55,900.13 30,236.83 25,064.96	40,158 01 75,297 29 66,321.44 75,985.00 35,595.61 23,263.82

⁽a) Figures for 1997-98 are revised whereas for 1998-99 are budget estimates

N.A. Figures are not available.

⁽b) Excludes grants-in-aid and contribution figures.

⁽q)Quick Estimates.

_		 _ `
	Item	

Net customs revenue collected

Sales tax collected (net total)

Net central excise revenue collected

SI.

No

V

Taxes

I) Local

Programme"

5

Unit

Lakhs Rs

	ii) Centra	"
	Entertainment tax collected	u
VI.	Annual Plan (a)	
	Agriculture and allied services	**
	Rural Development	"
	Irrigation & Flood Control	
	Energy Industries & Minerals	**
	Transport	н
	Science, Technology & Enviroment	**
	Social Services	
	General Economic Services	"
	General Services	u
	Special area Programme	
	Total	u
	 (a) Figures for 1987 and 1997-98 are actual exp whereas figures for 1998-99 are proposed outla N.A Figures are not available. (b) From the beginning of the Annual Plan 1997-the Western Ghat Development Programme has included in the State Plan under "Special Area 	ys. 98

(1987-88)2,508.02 25,156.40 8,479 52 35.076.00 4.109.94 23,801.67 397.29

1997-98

At the time

of attaining Statehood

76.63

559.39

1,609.56

1,179 13

3,199.44

1,108,79

8,958 19

65 67

563 20

493.96

18.37

160.68

NA N.A. NΑ 2,020.46 N.A. N.A.

193.05 933.38 850.00 427.47 319.00 2,913.82 8,347.00 1,841.54 1,431 00

390.52 242 00 2,920.81 4,118.00 37.54 45.00

8,612.80 11,257,50 368.81 256 50 1,185.07 1,973.00

226.48

19,858.84 29 134.00

1998-99

295 00

SI. ^{82' *} No.	č.3 ritèm	*Unit	At the time of attaining Statehood (1987-88)	1997-98	1998-99
			·		*
VIL `*	Agriculture		•		
	Total cropped area	Hectares	1,30,575,	1,69,053	1,70,895(p)
	Net-area sown	14 "	1,22,182	1,40,935	1,42,442(p)
	Area sown more than once	и	8,393	28,118	28,453(p)
	Area,irrigated	u	16,206	36,613	36,825(p)
	Area under high yielding varieties	н	37,955	47,534	48,439(ρ)
	Foodgrains production	Tonnes	1,10,708	1,58,378	1,61,746(ρ).
	Production of rice	u	71,070	1;47,503	1,52,110(p)
	Production of ragi	u	921	'2,476	2,476
	Average yield of rice	Kgs/Ha.	:	gill Area Jan	* *
	i) Khanf	tt	1,475	2,553.	° 2,526
		ii	2,199	2,817	3,000(p)
	ii) Rabi			\ <u>\</u>	
	Aveřáge yield of ragi	4	625	899	1,014
	Estimates of production				•
	ن j) Goconut.	Million Nos.	106.40(a)	120.00	12100(p)
	ii) Cashewnut	Tonnes	10,500	5,220	8,000(p)
	iii) Arecanut	ű	1,450	1,800	1,82Ö(p)
	iv) Sugarcane	ű	000,08	62,400.	, του (p)

⁽a) Includes Daman and Diu.

⁽p) Figures are provisional.

SI. No.	ltem -	Unit	At the time of attaining Statehood	1997-98	1998-993
 VIiI.	Animal Husbandry		(1987-88) ———————		******
(Production of milk Productjon of eggs	Tonnes Million Nos.	25,000 80	39,000 108	41,000 112
IX.	Livestock (a)(b)	•		ŧ	
	Livestock Cattle Buffaloes Pigs Others Poultry	Nos. " " " " " "	3,16,193 1,12,016 40,812 85,955 77,410 6,08,135	3,10,340 99,598 44,674 89,852 76,216 9,28,985	3,70,340 199,598 244,674 89,852 76,216 9,28,985
X	Fisheries				
	Marine fish câtch i) Quantity ii) Value	Tonnes lakhs Rs.	27,210 1,052	88,809 11,208	65,841(p) 29,029(p)
	Inland fish catch.				
	i) Quantity ii) Valûe	Tonne s Lakhs Rs.	1,4 3 0՝ 161	3,240, 1,148	ስ 3ና175(p) ካ1,032(p)

⁽a) Data for the year 1987-88 relate to 1987 Livestock census.
(b) Data for the years 1997-98 and 1998-99 relate to 1992 Livestock Census.
(p) Figures are provisional

SI. No.	' Item	Unit	At the time of attaining Statehood (1987-88)	1997-98	1998-99
XI.	Electricity	*	_		*
.5	Towns electrified	Nos.	15	31	31
1	Villages electrified	и	377	360	360
,	Electricity consumed	. Lakh Kwh	3,762	9,990	9,990
	Domestic consumption	4	944	2,350.1	2,350.1
e	Commercial consumption	. "	278	766.90	766.90
,	Industrial consumption	ч	1,705	5,033.60	5,033.60
1 3	Consumption for irrigation purposes	44	63	112.80	112.80
. \$	Other purposes	• "	772	1,726.60	1,726.60
45	,Per capita consumption		368	854	854
XII.	Cooperation				
	Cooperative societies/ banks	Nos	690	1,649	N.A.
	Members	II .	2,65,110	4,98,709	N.A.
	Share capital .	Rs. in 000'	1,84,909	5,36,316	N.A.
^ 1	Working capital	и	17,15,3 5 6	124,65,091	N.A.
(1)	Deposits	u	10,92,508	84,62,223	. N.A.
٠, ١	Loans advanced	ч	6,17,779	43,47,510	N.A.
	Loan outstanding	и	9,37,239	66,53,134	N.A.
	Sales	. "	5,39,468	17,13,299	N.A.
2,3			22,288	1,19,516	N.A.
(,)	Loss	u	7,207	12,890	N.A.

SI. No.	lteím	Unit	At the time of attaining Statehood (1987-88)	1997-98	1998-99	
XIII.	Banking			r •	ms (
	Banking offices	Nos	300***	. 42,1(p)	N.A.	
	Deposits	Crore Rs.	1,059.91	5448.28(p)	N.A.	
	Credits	"	368.10	1680.65(p)	N.A.	
	Average population served per banking office	Nos	4,520	3,107(p) ⁴	N.A.	
XIV.	Industries					
	Small scale industrial units			•	""[L I	
	registered with Industries Department	Nos	3,900	5,488	5,765(p)	
	- Large and medium industrial unit	44	3,7	5,488 113	,140(p)	
XV.	Minerals					
	Mineral production	000'tonnes	13,640	17,669	15,575(p)	
	Iron ore	Œ	13,601	17,621	15,521(p)	
	Manganese ore	и	' 4) · · · · ·	, ,1	
	Ferro-manganese ore	u	29 \	, 20	17(p)	
	Bauxite	44	6	28~		
•	•			1	ı£	

^{* 4}xx 251 commercial Banks and 49 Co-operative Banks.

N. A.: Figures are not available.

⁽p) Figures are provisional.

10	_
----	---

SI.	l Itèm	*Unit	At the time of attaining Statehood (1987-88)	1997-98	1998-9 9
⟨VI.	Transport and Communication			20	, 1
A K	Length of roads Length of surfaced roads	Kms.	7,094 4,119	7,543(p) 4,433(p)	7,543(p) 4,433(p)
3 ,	Motor vehicles registered as on Motor vehicles in operation as on	Nos "	93,506 89,022	2,67,760 2,63,006	2,89,809(p) 2,84,961(p)
	Post offices Public call offices Telegraph offices	"	پر 21 9 92	, 251 101	253 147
VII.	Tourism	-	71	73	73
# ^	Hotels/lodging houses Beds in hotels/lodging houses Arrival of domestic tourists Arrival of foreign tourists	Nos 	274 11,065 7,34,360 93,263	485 21,000 9,30,000 2,63,670	1,674 29,290 9,53,212(a) 2,75,047(a)
Mil.	Labour and employment (a)	<i>)</i> .		,2,00,010	2,,,0,,041 (a)
+ 3°	Employment Exchanges and Sub-Exchanges Persons registered Vacancies notified Persons placed in employment Persons remained on live register	Nos 	2 14,065 4,800 1,219	2 , 25,328 3,115 1,645	2 _22,031 1,694 1,211
	at the end of the year	- u - tr	79,206	1,08,598*	1,11,788*

⁽p) Figures are provisional.
Includes figure of underemployed who have registered more than once with different qualifications for better prospects.

SI: No.	. Item	Unit	At the time of attaining Statehood (1987-88)	~1997-98	1998-99
XIX.	Distribution of State Govt.Employees				
	Regulár	Nos	N.A.	~ 44,529	(a)
	Adhoc	ч	N.A:	1,112	(a)
	Workchärge	u	1 N./A.	.3,37.5	(a)
	Total	4	N. A.	49,016	(a)
Χ έ ε	Educational Institutions			• . •	
	Primary level	Nos	1,240	1,278	. ₁ 1,28 4(p)
	Middle level	4	419	449	450(p)
	Secondary level	4	311	364	361(p)
	Higher secondary level	•	27	.80	81(p)
	Vocational and professional	4		r	
	(School level and post matric level)	ú	31	` 28*	31(p)
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				

⁽p) Figures are provisional. 23

(a) Census of State Government Employees is conducted every third year, ye

Also includes Teachers Training Institutions at Post matric level.

SI. No.,	ltem ↓	Unit .	At the time of attaining Statehood (1987-88)	· 1997-98	1998-99			
		<u> </u>	r1		•			
XX.	Educational Institutions (concld.)							
	Teachers training institutes	Nos.	2	3	3			
	University/Colleges for general education*	4	12	21	22			
	University/Colleges for professional education*	* u	12	17	20			
	Enrolment							
	Primary level	Nos	1,14,915	99,963	98,292			
	Middle level		84,492	75,610	73,204			
t	Secondary level	in .	62,598	64,352	64,600			
4	Higher secondary level	16	14,513	23,426	22,608			
<i>i</i> `	Vocational and professional	"	5,713	7,172	7,022			
	Teachers training institute	4	627	293	296			
	University/Colleges for general education	£	8,886	13,342	12,951			
	University/Colleges for professional education	Nos	2,476	3,181	3,273			
	Out-turn of matriculates	Students		•	-,			
		passed	9,231	12,860	N.A.			
	Out-turn of graduates/post graduates	*	2,169	4,770	N.A.			

N.A.- Figures are not available.

Includes Goa University.

^{**} Also includes Teachers Training Institutions at Degree level.

1998-99

SI. No.	Item	Unit	At the time of attaining Statehood (1987-88)	1997-98	1998-99
XXI.	Medical and Health Services				
	Government hospitals	Nos	31.	30	30
	Beds in Government hospitals	*	2,371	2,807	2,835
	Private hospitals	14	82	,92	92
	Beds in private hospitals	ш	1,312	11,806	1,806
	Health Centres:			•	
	i) Community Health Centres	Nos.	3	5.	5
	ii) Primary Health Centres	. "	14	17	17
	iii) Urban Health Centres	"	5	5	5
	iv) Rural Medical Dispensaries	u	29	27	. 27
	v) Subcentres	*	166	172	172
	vi) Dental Clinics	н	17	17	17
	vii) Maternity and child Welfare Centres including Dai Centres	ts.	27	. 22	22
	viii) Medical Dispensary	44	•	1	1
					(1

\$1,3- N o.	item	-Unit	At the time of attaining Statehood (1987-88)	199,7-98	1998-99.
XXI.	Medical & Health Services (Concld.)				,
	Sterilization performed	Nos.	4,457	4,157	4,024(ŕ)
	Intra Uterine Device (I.U.D.) inserted	u	3,162	2,798	2,469(p)
	Contraceptive users (C.C.U.).	u	1.1,033	10:674	9,343(p)
	Doctor population ratio	u	1:882	1:865(a)	1:896(p)
	Bed population ratio	×	1:316	1;276(a)	1:280(p)
XXII.	VItal Statistics *				
	Marriages	Nos *	5,540	6,567(p)*	6,547(p)*
	Birth rate	Birth per '	V,U .0	4 d ~	σ,σ (ρ)
	,	population	18.24	17.97(p)*	17.60(p) [÷]
	Death rate	Deaths per		35 F 95	1 4
		000'		1	-
		population	6.72	7.45(p)∜.i	, 7.79(p)*
				۳ ۳۱	G (

* Figures relates to the calender year.

(p) Figures are provisional

⁽a) relates for the year 1996-97

SI. No.	ltem	Unit	At the time of attaining Statehood (1987-88)	1997-98	1998-99
XXIII.	20-Point Programme Achievements of selected programmes/schemes: Intergrated rural development program	NIEPA DC			
	 i) Scheduled Caste families benefitted ii) Other families benefitted 	Nos "	129 5,221	10 3,192	3 2,844
	Total(i+ii) Jawahar Rojgar Yojana	" Mandays in lakhs	5,350 2.56	3,202 2.04	2,847 2.95
	Families economically assisted Scheduled Caste Villages provided with drinking	Nos	1,277	451	378
	water facilities House sites alloted Construction assistance provided	No of families	28 285 201	43 6	20 9
	Slum population covered Families of economically weaker	No of persons	1,500	•	110
	Section provided with houses Villages/hamlets electrified(wadas) Pumpsets energised	Nos "	180 8 230	· - - 341	2 146
	Trees planted/seedlings distributed Bio-gas plants set up Primary health cenres/Subcentres	Lakh Nos Nos	74.70 100	13.74 242	11.13 174
	established New fair price shops opened Village and small scale units set-up	Nation I lossitute of Planning and Adm	inistráti e n.	11 210	1 276
	17-8, Sri Aurobindo Marg. New Delhi-118016 D - 105 7				